constituted a de novo hearing in which the court properly made its own
findings.

We, therefore, conclude that the appellant is in error in its claim that
this Court may conduct a limited hearing for the purpose of admitting
as exhibits the 9 to 12 photographs presumably relied upon by expert
witness Daylor, evidence of the threatening or intimidating atmos-
phere prevelant at the public hearing of the ZHB, and evidence of the
grant of Bender's application for landfill expension when the underly-
ing facts applicable to the appellant and Bender are “so similar”.

Mr. Daylor testified at the May 10, 1988 ZHB public hearing, and on
cross examination related that he had another 25 or 30 slides that he
was going to present that didn’t come out because there was a problem
with photo processing. (N.T. 47). At the conclusion of the May 10,
1988 hearing, the Chairman of ZHB announced that a decision on the
application would be rendered at the June 27, 1988 meeting at 7:30
p-m. Counsel for appellant did not at the May 10th hearing request
leave to offer the missing photographs in evidence; nor did counsel
between May 10th and June 27 make any request to the ZHB for leave
to offer the photographs in evidence.

We have not carefully reviewed the 542-page transcript, but in our
cursory review found no on-record objections by appellant to audience
hisses, boos, catcalls or other misconduct which might be interpreted as
hostile, inimical, threatening or intimidating to appellant’s witnesses
or to the ZHB. We have a great deal of difficulty in visualizing how
appellant would prove such an intangible as hearing atmosphere, and
what objective standards would be applied to such evidence to reach a
conclusion whether the decision of the ZHB was the result of audience
misconduct.

Since the Board of Supervisors’ decision granting the Bender appli-
cation occurred approximately three weeks after the instant ZHB
decision, it would seem to the Court that if the Supervisors’ decision
was in any way admissible in the instant matter, it should have been
considered as after discovered evidence, and an effort made to bring it
to the attention of the ZHB by appropriate petition. By way of a caveat,
we do not by this comment suggest any opinion as to the admissibility
of such evidence since we have no information as to the nature of the
record presented in the Bender proceeding, and decline to consider the
question of relevancy where the two decisions were rendered by differ-
ent municipal bodies.

Under all of the circumstances, we conclude that a vast amount of
time, effort and money has been expended in the developement of the
record before the Court, and at this stage we decline to reach a
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conclusion that a de novo hearing is required. At this stage we have
no opinion as to the propriety of remanding the matter for a further
hearing by the ZHB on the evidentiary questions here presented.
The petition as presented will be denied.

ORDER OF COURT

NOW, this 19th day of September, 1989, the petition of Valley
Quarries, Inc. is denied.

SHETLER V. ZEGER, ET AL, C.P. Franklin County Branch, No.
AD. 1988-425

Auntomobile Accident - Punitive Damages - Protective Order -
Photographs by Newspaper - Shield Law

1. In certain factual curcumstances, the risks presented by a drunken
driver may be so obvious and the probability that harm will follow so
great that outrageous misconduct may be established without reference
to motive or intent.

2. Allegations of a blood alcohol level in excess of 0.10, failure to stop at a
stop sign, failure to yield the right of way and failure to maintain a
diligent lookout before entering an intersection are sufficient to allow
the case to proceed to trial on the issue of punitive damages.

3. The Pennsylvania Shield Law is not violated by a request for photo-
graphs of an accident scene where a newspaper photographer took
photos shortly after the accident.

4. The purpose of the Shield Law is not promoted by protecting all
information in a newspaper's possession where disclosure of informa-
tion would not reveal the identity of a confidential informant.

Denis M. DiLoreto, Esq., Counsel for Plaintiffs
Thomas ]J. Williams, Esq., Counsel for Defendant
Edward 1. Steckel, Esq., Counsel for Petitioners

WALKER, J., June 1, 1989:

On May 6, 1987, plaintiff, Julie A. Shetler, and defendant, Brian
R. Zeger, were involved in an automobile accident at the intersec-
tion of Warm Spring (Pennsylvania Route 995) and Leafmore
Roads in Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania. On
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December 12, 1988, plaintiff filed a complaint in the above-
captioned action seeking both compensatory and punitive dam-
ages. Plaintiff's complaint alleged, inter alia:

10 At the time of the collision defendant was intoxicated, was not
physically fit to drive and was not capable of safely operating a
motor vehicle.

11. The collision above alleged was solely and proximately caused
by the negligence of the defendant, said negligence consisting of
the following:

(a) Operating his vehicle while the amount of alcolhol by weight
in his blood was greater than .10% in violation of Section 3731
of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code, 77 [sic] Pa. C.S.A. Section
101, et seq.

(b) Operating his vehicle under the influence of alcohol to a
degree which rendered him incapable of safe driving in viola-
tion of Section 3731 of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code.

(¢) Failing to stop at the lawfully erected stop sign for eastbound
traffic at the intersection of Leafmore Foad and Pennsylvania
Route 997 [sic] in violation of Section 3323 of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Code.

(d) Failing to yield the right-of-way to the plaintiff's vehicle
approaching on Pennsylvania Route 995 in violation of Section
3323 of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code.

(e) Failing to maintain a diligent lookout and watch before
entering the intersection of Pennsylvania Route 995 and Leaf-
more Road for vehicles approaching the intersection on Pen-
nsylvania Route 995.

The complaint further alleged that defendant’s actions demon-
strated an “utter disregard for the safety of others” and constituted
“wanton and willful misconduct” so as to entitle plaintiff to puni-
tive damages.

On March 9, 1989, defendant filed preliminary objections in the
nature of motions for partial summary judgment or, in the alterna-
tive, partial judgment on the pleadings. Defendant contends that
plaintiff’s averments are not sufficient evidence of outrageous con-
duct as to warrant proceeding to trial on the issue of punitive
damages. Defendant thus argues that any evidence regarding
defendant’s blood alcohol content on the date in question should be
inadmissible at trial.

The above matter was argued before the court on April 6,1989. It

49

FIRST NATIONALY
BANK AND TRusT CO

13 West Main Street PQ Box 391
Waynesborg Pennsylvania 17268

(717) 762-8161

TRUST SERVICES
COMPETENT AND COMPLETE

Member F.D.I.C.

MAC

CIRRUS.

(717) 597-2191
(717) 762-3121
(717) 263-8788

Litizens

NATIONAL BANK OF SOUTHERN PENNSYLVANIA

Located in

Greencastle - Waynesboro - State Line - Chambersburg
Member FDIC




is now ready for disposition.

A motion for summary judgment should only be granted if the
record shows that there exists no genuine issue as to any material
fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of
law. The same test is applied to a motion for judgment on the
pleadings, but such determination is limited solely to the pleadings.
Pa.R.C.P. 1035 (b). In considering motions for summary judgment
and judgment on the pleadings, a court must examine the record
(and only the pleadings for the latter motion) in the light most
favorable to the non-moving party. Any doubt as to whether a
genuine issue of material fact exists must be resolved against the
moving party. Knecht v. Citizens and Northern Bank, 364 Pa.
Super. 370, 528 A.2d 203 (1987); Melmed v. Motts, 341 Pa. Super.
427,491 A.2d 892 (1985).

The sole issue in the above matter is whether the allegations
contained in plaintiff's complaint are sufficient to make out a claim
for punitive damages. The principle authority in Pennsylvania on
whether punitive damages may be imposed on an intoxicated driver
who causes injury to another is Focht v. Rabada, 217 Pa. Super. 35,
268 A.2d 157 (1970). In Focht, the trial court had ruled that
evidence of defendant’s intoxication was inadmissible because it
could not support an award of punitive damages. On appeal, the
Superior Court vacated the lower court’s ruling and concluded that

“under the appropriate circumstances, evidence of driving while
under the influence of intoxicating liquors may constitute a suffi-
cient ground for allowing punitive damages”
pursuant to Section 908 of the Restatement of Torts. 217 Pa. Super.
at 42. The Superior Court thus remanded the case to the trial court
to determine whether the offers of proof were sufficient to submit
the issue of punitive damages to the jury.!

Pennsylvania had adopted the law of punitive damages as set
forth in Section 908 of the Restatement of Torts? and the comments

'The case was subsequently settled and the trial court did not have to rule
on the above issue.

2Focht was decided under the original Restatement of the Law of Torts.
Since that decision, the American Law Institute has adopted and promul-
gated the Restatement, Second, of the Law of Torts. The relevant sections
and comments referred to in Focht remain substantially unchanged in the
Restatement of Torts, Second.
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comments thereunder. Chambers v. Montgomery, 411 Pa. 339,192
A.2d 355 (1963). Section 908 (1) provided that “punitive damages
are damages, other than compensatory or nominal damages,
awarded against a person to punish him for his outrageous con-
duct.” Comment (b) of the above section stated that “outrageous
conduct” consists of “‘acts done with a bad motive or with a reckless
indifference to the interests of others.” Punitive damages are thus
recoverable when the act is done with reckless indifference as well
as with bad motive or intent. 217 Pa. Super. at 38.

The Focht court determined that the phrase “reckless indiffer-
ence” derived its meaning for Comment (d) of Section 500 of the
Restatement of Torts ("Reckless Disregard of Safety”). That com-
ment provided:

[i]f the actor’s conduct is such as to involve a high degree of chance
that serious harm will result from it to anyone who is within range of
its effect, the fact that he knows or bas reason to know that others
are within such range is conclusive of the recklessness of his conduct
toward them. (emphasis as added by Focht court).

217 Pa. Super., at 39.

The court further determined that

“in certain factual circumstances, the risks presented by a drunken
driver may be so obvious and the probability that harm will follow so
great that outrageous misconduct may be established without refer-
ence to motive or intent”.

217 Pa. Super. at 41.

Since the Superior Court rendered its decision in Focht, no other
appellate court in this Commonwealth has had the opportunity to
elaborate on what constitutes “certain factual circumstances” which
would warrant an award of punitive damages. This issue has,
however, been squarely addressed at the Court of Common Pleas
level.

In Long et al. v. Obler, 30 Adams L.J. 90 (1988)2, defendant’s
vehicle had struck plaintiff's vehicle head-on when the former
crossed the center line of a highway. Plaintiff’s complaint alleged

> While Long is not controlling in this court, it certainly is persuasive in
light of the fact that no appellate case law exists on the issue of what
constitutes “certain factual circumstances.”
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that defendant’s conduct was “careless, wanton, reckless, negligent
and outrageous” in that he drove his vehicle

(1) at a time when his blood-alcohol content was .22 percent,
(2) directly into plaintiffs’ path,

(3) without keeping a proper watch for others,

(4) without yielding the right-of-way,

(5) at an unsafe speed, given the weather conditions,

(6) without adequate control,

(7) on the wrong side of the highway, and

(8) in violation of the Vehicle Code.

30 Adams L. at 91.

Defendant filed a preliminary objection to plaintiff's complaint
in the nature of a demurrer to the portion of plaintiff's complaint
seeking punitive damages.

Judge Kuhn decided that the above allegations were sufficient to
allow the case to proceeed to trial on the issue of punitive damages
‘He cited with approval the Focht court’s comment that

Automobiles represent the most lethal and deadly weapons today
entrusted to our citizenry. When automobiles are driven by intoxi-
cated drivers, the possibility of death and serious injury increases
substantially. Every licensed driver is aware that driving while under
the influence of intoxicating liquor presents a significant and very
real danger to others in the area.

30 Adams LJ. at 92, citing 217 Pa. Super. at 41.

Judge Kuhn also noted that in the seventeen years since the Focht
decision, thousands of Pennsylvania citizens have been killed or
injured by intoxicated drivers. 30 Adams LJ. at 92. Those senseless
deaths and injuries have occurred despite our Legislature passing
tougher legislation regarding driving under the influence and our
law enforcement personnels’ efforts to enforce that legislation
more strictly. Instead of having improved the problem, driving
under the influence has only gotten worse.

Applying the above-stated law to the facts of this case, the court
determines that the allegations in plaintiff’'s complaint are suffi-
cient evidence of outrageous conduct so as to support a claim for
punitive damages. The court believes that plaintiff's allegations
that defendant was not physically capable of safely operating a
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BAR NEWS ITEM

At the annual meeting of Franklin County Bar Association, held
on December 1, 1989, at the Lighthouse Restaurant, among other
action taken, the following resolitions were adopted:

“Be it resolved, that the Franklin County Bar Association sup-
ports the provision of legal services to indigent persons in civil
cases, and urges President Bush and our U.S. Senators and Repre-
sentatives to support adequate funding for legal services programs
and the appointment of members of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation who support legal services.”

“Be it resolved, that the Franklin County Bar Association sup-
ports the provision of legal services to indigent persons in civil
cases and is concerned that state funding for legal services in
Pennsylvania has been stagnant for many years. The Bar Associa-
tion urges Governor Casey and our State Senators and Representa-
tives to support increased funding for legal services programs in
Pennsylvania.”*

Also, re-elected officers of the Association, for a one year term
were: Martha B. Walker, Esq., President; Thomas J. Finucane, Esq.,
Vice President; Richard J. Walsh, Esq., Secretary; and Paul F.
Mower, Treasurer.

*Editor's Note: See companion news item, published in issue of December
8, 1989, stating the action taken by Franklin County Legal Journal , a
corporation comprised of the members of Franklin County Bar Associa-
tion, publisher of this Journal, to help with the raising of funds for
purposes of such legal services, locally.

motor vehicle, operated his vehicle with a blood alcohol content in
excess of .10, failed to stop at a lawfully erected stop sign, failed to
yield the right-of-way, and failed to maintain a diligent lookout
before entering the intersection are sufficient to allow the case to
proceed to trial on the issue of punitive damages. Since a genuine

issue of material fact exists, defendant’s preliminary objections
must be denied.

Asin Long, the case at bar is not ready for submission to the jury.
Plaintiff must initially establish that defendant violated a section(s)
of the Motor Vehicle Code. If plaintiff establishes such a violation
by defendant, she may then introduce into evidence defendant’s
blood alcohol content on the date in question. If, however, plaintiff
fails to establish a motor vehicle violation by defendant, then
evidence of defendant’s blood alcohol content shall be inadmissible.

In a related matter before this court, plaintiff served a notice of
desposition and subpoena duces tecurm on Markell DeLoatch,
photojournalist, and his employer, Pxblic Opinion newspaper to
produce unpublished photographs of the accident scene taken by
DeLoatch shortly after the accident. Petitioners, DeLoatch and
Public Opinion, filed a petition for a protective order claiming that
the unpublished photographs protective order claiming that the
unpublished photographs were privileged information pursuant to
the Pennsylvania Shield Law#4 and the First Amendment to the
United States Constitution. This matter was also argued before the
court on April 6, 1989.

Section 5942(a) of the Pennsylvania Shield Law Provides as
follows:

(a) General rule. - No person engaged on, connected with, or
employed by any newspaper of general circulation or any press
association or any radio or television station, or any magazine of
general circulation, for the purpose of gathering, procuring, com-
piling, editing or publishing news, shall be required to disclose the
source of any information procured or obtained by such person, in

any legal proceeding, trial or investigation before any government
unit.

442 Pa. CS.A. 8§ 5942(a).
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The seminal case on this issue is Iz re Taylor, 412 Pa. 32,193 A.2d
181 (1963). In that case, officials of the now defunct Philadelphia
Bulletin newspaper were subpoenaed to appear before a grand jury
and produce documents and tape recordings of the paper’s
investigation into alleged political corruption in city government.
When the officials refused to comply with the subpoena, they were
found in contempt of court. On appeal, the Supreme Court reversed
the lower court’s ruling and held that the material sought was
protected by Section 5942(a) of the Shield Law.

The importance of the Taylor decision is two-fold. First, the
phrase “source of any information” was interpreted to mean not
only the identity of the informant, but likewise all documentes,
inanimate objects and all sources of information. 412 Pa. at 40.
Secondly, the court held that the underlying purpose of Section
5942(a) is to ensure that newsmen are able to fully and completely
protect the sources of their information so that important infor-
mation, tips and leads do not dry up. 412 Pa., at 41.

In Hatchard v. Westinghouse Broadcasting, 516 Pa. 187, 532
A.2d 346 (1987), the Supreme Court adhered to the principle
established in Taylor. The court stated, however, that the purpose
of Section 5942(a) would not be promoted by protecting all
documentary information in the possession of a publisher where
disclosure of some of that information would not reveal the identity
of a confidential media-informant. 516 Pa. at 192. The court held
that unpublished information possessed by a television station is
discoverable by a plaintiff in a libel action where that information
would not reveal the identity of a personal source of information.
516 Pa. at 195.

Although Hatchard was decided in the context of a libel action,
this court believes its reasoning has equal application to the case at
bar. If the court were to grant the protective order, it would, in
effect, be giving the newspapers blanket protection of all gathered
information whether or not that information would reveal its
source. This was clearly not the Supreme Court’s intention in
Taylor or Hatchard. The Supreme Court expressly stated that
providing an absolute shield on all information would not be
necessary to effectuate the purpose of the Shield Law. 516 Pa. at
192. The Hatchard court determined that if Taylor is read as
interpreting the Shield Law to protect from discovery documentary
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NOTICE OF INCREASE IN LEGAL NOTICE
ADVERTISING RATES

At special meeting of the Board of Directors of Franklin County
Legal Journal, held on December 1, 1989, at the Lighthouse Restau-
rant, immediately following the annual meeting of the corporation,
the Board adopted the following changes in legal advertising rates,
such changes to be effective, with the first issue of the publication,

in 1990, on January 5, 1990:

Before Changed As Changed
Per Line Rate, from$ .60 $ 75
Estates: grant :
of Letters from $27.00 to $35.00
Fictitious Names, from $18.00 to $25.00

material which would not reveal sources of information, then that
decision interpreted the Shield Law much too broadly. 516 Pa. at
195.

Another case of interest on this issue is Commonwealth v. Ruch,
28 D.&C.3d 488 (1984).In that case, the court held that unpublished
newspaper photographs of an automobile accident, which did not
reveal any informants, were not a “source of information” within
the meaning of Section 5942(a). Such photographs, taken in plain
view and in a public area, were therefore discoverable in a criminal
proceeding.

Applying the aforementioned law to the facts of this matter, it is
clear that the photographs in question are not protected by the
Shield Law. Petitioners did not obtain the photographs through any
inside information, tip or lead. Furthermore, the photographs were
taken in a public area which was open to public view. Since the
release of the photographs would not reveal any convidential source
of information, the purpose of the Shield Law would not be served
by granting a protective order. The Shield Law is therefore inap-
plicable herein.

Petitioners also claim that the photographs are protected by the
First Amendment’s reporter privilege. Unpublished photographs
are discoverable under the First Amendment where they are 1)
highly material and relevant to the litigant’s claim, 2) necessary or
critical to maintenance of the claim, and 3) not obtainable from any

other source. U.S. v. Criden, 633 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1980).

The court determines that the photographs are highly material
to plaintiff’s claim because they accurately depict the intersection on
the date in question. They also depict the position of the vehicles in
relation to the intersection shortly after the accident.

The photographs are also necessary or critical to the maint-
enance of the claim. Since a factual dispute exists as to how the
accident occurred and what directions the parties were traveling,
the photographs are very important to resolve the disputed issues.

In addition, the photographs are not available from any other

source. There was no indication made by either party or petitioners
that other photographs of the accident scene exist. Based on the
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foregoing, the photographs are not protected by the First
Amendment.

Petitioners’ petition for a protective order must be denied.
ORDER OF COURT

June 1, 1989, the preliminary objections of defendant, Brian R.
Zeger, are denied. The petition for a protective order filed by
petitioners, Markell DeLoatch and Public Opinion, is denied.

STRAIT V. MCKELVEY OIL COMPANY, INC,, C.P., Fulton
County Branch, No. 89-1987-C

Implied Warranty of Fitness - Breach of Warranty Measure of Damages

1. When there is no express warranty, one arises by implication when the
buyer makes known the purpose for the goods and the buyer relies on
seller’s judgement to select the goods.

2. Where a fuel oil dealer was aware of buyer’s needs for a furnace, they
are liable for supplying buyer with a poorly manufactured mode.

3. When there has been a breach of warranty of goods sold, the buyer may
return the goods and recover damages consisting of the purchase
money paid.

Jill A. McCracken, Esq., Counsel for Plaintiff
Richard ]. Green, Jr., Esq., Counsel for Defendant

KAYE, J.: September 15, 1989:

This case arises from the sale of a “tri-fuel” furnace by defendant
to plaintiff in the summer of 1984. Plaintiff contacted Rodney
Morton, her nephew, who was then employed as a salesman by
McKelvey Oil Company, Inc. ("Defendant”). Plaintiff was
informed that there were two types of furnaces available for her
home, an oil furnace or a tri-fuel furnace that burned wood or coal,
but automatically switched over to oil after the wood or coal fuel was
consumed.
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